Meeting Notes for GYA-CAP Meeting

October 17 (afternoon) and October 18 (morning), 2001


	Agenda Item 1
	Lead

	Summary of GYA-CAP charter and activities to date
	Mark Story

	Mark brought the group up-to-date on the purpose of GYA-CAP and activities that have occurred since its inception.



	Agenda Item 2
	Lead

	Visibility data summarization for the GYA
	Scott Copeland

	Scott summarized visibility data available for the GYA.  Generally, the Bridger site shows a steady trend on clean and median days, while the Yellowstone site shows a slight improving trend.  Haze days at both sites show too much variability to assess trend.



	Agenda Item 3
	Lead

	Air quality analysis for the Boise NF Forest Plan revision
	Dierdre Dether

	Diedre and Ann presented their approach to addressing air quality analysis for forest plan revision on the Boise NF, a topic that was discussed in detail during a working group session the day before the GYA-CAP meeting started.  Detail on the working group discussion is available in the notes for that meeting.



	Agenda Item 4
	Lead

	Regional haze rules, FEJF, FLAG, Global warming
	Rich Fisher

	Rich discussed the air program at the international (global change), national (regional planning organizations), regional (western regional air partnership) and local (new and old single sources) levels.

Relative to international, he presented possible language national forests can use in forest plans relative to addressing global change.  

Relative to national issues, he presented the National Visibility Goal (stated in CAA 1977; strive for natural visibility; no noticeable manmade affects; Regional Haze Rule provides target date of 2064 to reach this condition).  He added smoke from wildfire used to sustain healthy ecosystems is considered natural.  He also discussed why forests and parks need to be involved in regional air partnerships.

Relative to regional, he discussed the policy for categorizing fire emissions.

Relative to local, he discussed the PSD (Prevention of Significant Deterioration) and NSR (New Source Review) process, as well as FLAG (Federal Land Managers Air Quality Related Values Group) objectives.



	Agenda Item 5
	Lead

	Green Energy Parks program and Yellowstone/Teton Clean Cities Coalition
	Howard Haines

Mary Hektner

	Mary  and Howard discussed the Green Energy Parks Program in Yellowstone.  Numerous handouts were provided.  There was particular discussion on their bio-diesel effort.  The group acknowledged their efforts are exceptional and should be recognized as such.



	Agenda Item 6
	Lead

	Whiskey Mountain Bighorn sheep lamb/acid deposition study
	Bruce Mincher

	Bruce shared data he and John Mionczynski have collected relative to determining why lamb survival is declining.  The hypothesis is low levels of selenium are the cause.  The low levels of selenium could be tied to reduction in pH (least likely) or to increases in nitrate deposition (most likely). 



	Agenda Item 7
	Lead

	Expanded use of E-10 and bio-diesel fuels in the GYA and snowmobile testing at the Clean Snowmobile Challenge and Off-road draft regulations
	Howard Haines

	Howard updated the group on the status of the snowmobile issue in Yellowstone Park.



	Agenda Item 8
	Lead

	Montana Natural Events Action Plan (NEAP) and flagged data submittals, progress report on Montana Visibility SIP
	Deb Wolfe

	Deb discussed where Montana is relative to implementation of their SIP.  Federal land managers will now be able to claim, with supporting analysis and documentation, visibility impairment in Class I areas, for which DEQ will then investigate.

She also discussed NEAP and 5 steps involved - conduct routine ambient monitoring; conduct public education outreach; conduct data gathering of ambient PM10; issue public health advisories; conduct best available control measures implementation; conduct additional best available control measures implementation.



	Agenda Item 9
	Lead

	USGS snow chemistry monitoring program update
	George Ingersoll

	George summarized his on-going, multi-year project (going on 10 years so keep sending money).  In the GYA, ammonium and sulfate appear to be tied to concentrated snowmobile use, while nitrate appears to be tied to other sources.  2001 data suggests we may be seeing increases in nitrate deposition (not just in the GYA but along the entire continental divide), which is consistent with NADP data.



	Agenda Item 10
	Lead

	GYA 8/2001 Bridger Wilderness field trip
	Ted Porwoll

	Ted shared slides from a field trip he and other GYA-CAP members took to Black Joe Lake in the Bridger Wilderness.  This lake is part of the long-term lake monitoring program on the Bridger-Teton and Shoshone National Forests.  Ted presented “merit badges” to those who joined the trip.



	Agenda Item 11
	Lead

	Close-out
	Mark Story

	Mary mentioned EPA may install a mercury monitor in Yellowstone Park.

Mark agreed to forward these meeting notes.

George acknowledged people could tag along on his snow pack chemistry trips in March.

Becky suggested a trip to INEEL, perhaps in the winter.  Mark suggested tying it to the next winter meeting, which will be October 15 and 16 in Idaho Falls.

The 2002 summer field trip will be to Yellowstone Park on August 12



	Attendees

	Greg Bevenger
	USFS – Shoshone
	gbevenger@fs.fed.us
	307/578-1263

	Mark Story
	USFS – Gallatin
	mtstory@fs.fed.us
	406/587-6713

	Howard Haines
	Montana DEQ
	hhaines@state.mt.us
	406/444-6773

	Mary Hektner
	Yellowstone NP
	mhektner@nps.gov
	406/344-2151

	John Coefield
	Montana DEQ
	jcoefield@state.mt.us
	406/444-5272

	John Lott
	USFS – Caribou-Targhee
	jlott@fs.fed.us
	208/557-5782

	Scott Copeland
	CSU/USFS
	copeland@cira.colostate.edu
	307/332-9737

	Deb Wolfe
	Montana DEQ
	dwolfe@state.mt.us
	406/444-7916

	Bob Habeck
	Montana DEQ
	bhabeck@state.mt.us
	406/444-7305

	Liz Oswald
	USFS – Shoshone
	loswald@fs.fed.us
	307/578-1408

	Rich Fisher
	USFS – Washington Office
	rwfisher@fs.fed.us
	970/295-5981

	Jay Dorr
	USFS – Sawtooth
	jdorr@fs.fed.us
	208/727-5011

	Dierdre Dether
	USFS – Boise
	ddether@fs.fed.us
	208/373-4180

	Ann Acheson
	USFS – Region 1
	aacheson@fs.fed.us
	406/329-3493

	Bob Hammer
	USFS – Region 1 and Bitterroot
	bhammer@fs.fed.us
	406/777-7433

	George Ingersoll
	USGS – Denver
	gpingers@usgs.gov
	303/236-4482 x292

	Terry Svalberg
	USFS – Bridger-Teton
	tsvalberg@fs.fed.us
	307/367-4326

	Bryan Armel
	USFS – Shoshone
	barmel@fs.fed.us
	307/578-1234

	Ted Porwoll
	USFS – Bridger-Teton
	tporwoll@fs.fed.us
	307/367-4326

	Dave Cawrse
	USFS – Shoshone
	dcawrse@fs.fed.us
	307/578-1218

	Bruce Mincher
	INEEL
	hunt@inel.gov
	285/533-4449

	John Mionczynski
	Wyoming Game and Fish consultant
	
	

	Marilynne Mangaba
	INEEL
	mangma@inel.gov
	208/526-9969

	Rebecca Aus
	USFS – Shoshone
	raus@fs.fed.us
	307/527-6241

	
	
	
	

	


Holiday Inn

Cody, WY

Page 3 of 3

